CH \$315.00 4992

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM862928

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		10/31/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. WELL SERVICES, LLC		
Street Address:	1360 POST OAK BOULEVARD, SUITE 1800		
City:	HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77056		
Entity Type:	ype: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4992182	USWS U.S. WELL SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4550632	CLEAN FLEET	
Registration Number:	4988351	CLEAN FLEET	
Registration Number:	5207373	SAND SHIELD	
Registration Number:	5053592	FRACMD, MACHINE DIAGNOSTICS, MINIMIZING	
Registration Number:	5661927	OPTI-FLEX	
Registration Number:	5372680	LEAN 360 EFFICIENT SUCCESS, CONTINUOUS I	
Registration Number:	6251771	PSM360 PROCESS SAFETY MANAGEMENT	
Registration Number:	6251772	F3 FUEL REDUCING FUEL COSTS FIELD GAS ·C	
Registration Number:	5835700	WHISPERFRAC REDUCING NOISE AND VIBRATION	
Registration Number:	6262379	U USWS U.S. WELL SERVICES	
Registration Number:	6251770	POWERPATH REMOTE ELECTRIC FRAC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178568201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-856-8200

Email: trademarks@brownrudnick.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 008297 FRAME: 0383

900823076

Correspondent Name: BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36956/2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW P. YORK

SIGNATURE: /MATTHEW P. YORK/

DATE SIGNED: 12/21/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wilmington Savings Fund - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Wilmington Savings Fund - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Wilmington Savings Fund - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008297 FRAME: 0384

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

October 31, 2022

Reference is hereby made to that certain Third Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), executed by U.S. Well Services, LLC (the "Company") whose address is 1360 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1800, Houston, TX 77056 in favor of Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as collateral agent (together with its successors in such capacity ("Notes Agent") whose address 500 Delaware Avenue, 11th Floor, Wilmington, DE 19801. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2021, at Reel 7339, Frame 0087, pursuant to which the Company mortgaged, pledged and granted to the Notes Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Company's IP Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademarks specifically listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) have been paid in full and Notes Agent wishes to terminate the Security Agreement, release said security interest in, and lien on, all of the Company's IP Collateral, and retransfer and reassign to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Notes Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Notes Agent hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement, (ii) releases said security interest in and to the IP Collateral, (iii) cancels, releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its right, title and interest in the IP Collateral, and (iv) transfers (or retransfers) and assigns (or reassigns) to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Notes Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral together with the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

13637584.v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008297 FRAME: 0385

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Notes Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Trademarks as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Notes Agent

By: ______Name: Geoffrey J. Lewis

Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

<u>To</u>

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Mark	Registration	Registration Date
Grantor	86/796,549	10/22/2015	USWS U.S. WELL SERVICES And Design	4992182	7/5/2016
Grantor	86/056,378	9/5/2013	CLEAN FLEET	4550632	6/17/2014
Grantor	86/810,976	11/5/2015	CLEAN FLEET And Design	4988351	6/28/2016
Grantor	86/907,569	2/15/2016		5207373	5/23/2017
Grantor	86/908,375	2/15/2016	FRAC MD And Design	5053592	10/4/2016
Grantor	87/170,754	9/14/2016	OPTI-FLEX	5661927	1/22/2019
Grantor	87/170,845	9/14/2016	LEAN 360 And Design	5372680	1/9/2018
Grantor	87/947,068	6/4/2018	PSM360 PROCESS SAFETY MAANGEMENT & DESIGN	6251//1	1/19/2021
Grantor	87/947,097	6/4/2018	F ³ Fuel Reducing Fuel Costs Field Gas CNG LNG & Design		1/19/2021
Grantor	87/889,710	4/23/2018	WHISPERRAC REDUCING NOISE AND VIBRATION	5835700	8/13/2019
Grantor	88/200,476	11/20/2018	USWS-U & Design	6262379	2/2/2021
Grantor	87/947,059	6/4/2018	POWERPATH REMOTE ELECTRIC FRAC & Design	6251770	1/19/2021

13637584.v3

RECORDED: 12/21/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008297 FRAME: 0387